

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GLOBAL TRAVEL MARKETING,  
INC., d/b/a THE AFRICA ADVENTURE  
COMPANY and d/b/a INTERNATIONAL  
ADVENTURES, LTD.,

CASE NO. SC03-1704

Appellant,

v.

MARK R. SHEA, as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of  
MARK GARRITY SHEA, deceased minor,

Appellee.

---

---

**AMENDED AMICUS BRIEF OF  
THE ACADEMY OF FLORIDA TRIAL LAWYERS**

---

---

Paul D. Jess, Esq.  
General Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 348082  
The Academy of Florida  
Trial Lawyers  
218 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Steven M. Goldsmith, Esq.  
Attorney for The Academy  
of Florida Trial Lawyers  
Steven M. Goldsmith, P.A.  
Florida Bar No. 324655  
5355 Town Center Road, Suite 801  
Boca Raton, FL 33486

Tel: (850) 224-9403

Tel: (561) 391-4900

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii-iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE CERTIFIED QUESTION SHOULD BE ANSWERED "NO" AND THE DECISION OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT APPROVED.	2
A. A PARENT MAY NOT CONTRACTUALLY BIND HER MINOR CHILD TO ARBITRATE A TORT CLAIM ARISING IN THE COURSE OF COMMERCIAL TRAVEL...	2
B. THE FAA IS INAPPLICABLE SINCE THE MINOR WAS NOT BOUND BY THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT.....	5
C. THE PUBLIC POLICY TO PROTECT CHILDREN OUTWEIGHS AN INTEREST IN COMMERCIAL TRAVEL.	7
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Affiliated Marketing, Inc. v. Dyco Chemicals &amp; Coatings, Inc.</u> , 340 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976).....	5
<u>In re Brock</u> 25 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1946).....	2
<u>In re Camm</u> 294 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 1974).....	2
<u>Cooper v. The Aspen Skiing Co.</u> , 48 P.3d 1229 (Colo. 2002).....	7
<u>Dilallo Riding Safely, Inc.</u> , 687 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	4, 6
<u>Doctors Assoc. v. Casarotto</u> , 517 U.S. 681, 116 S.Ct. 1652, 134 L.Ed.2d 902 (1996).....	6
<u>Doe v. Sun International Hotels, Ltd.</u> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (D.C. S.D. Fla. 1998).....	4
<u>EEOC v. Waffle House</u> , 534 U.S. 279, 122 S. Ct. 754, 764, 151 L.Ed.2d 755 (2002)...	5
<u>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</u> , 514 U.S. 938, 115 S. Ct. 1920, 1924, 131 L.Ed.2d 985 (1995).	5
<u>Harris v. Gonzales</u> , 789 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	4
<u>Infinity Ins. Co. v. Berges</u> , 806 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002),	

<u>rev. granted, 826 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 2002).....</u>	3
<b><u>CASES (cont.)</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<u>McKinnon v. First National Bank of Pensacola,</u> 82 So. 748 (Fla. 1919).....	3
<u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</u> 473 U.S. 614, 105 S. Ct. 3346, 87 L.Ed.2d 444 (1985).....	5
<u>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.,</u> 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	5
<u>Romish v. Albo,</u> 291 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974).....	3
<u>Scott v. Pacific West Mountain Resort,</u> 834 P.2d 6 (Wash. 1992).....	8, 9
<u>Shea v. Global Travel Marketing, Inc.,</u> 2003 WL22014590 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	4
<u>Valentine v. Kelner,</u> 452 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	3
<u>Variety Children's Hospital, Inc. v. Vigilotti,</u> 385 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	4
